o~~~ —
£ SO\

~,

o mmm

~—-

femm s Amme—a

-~

—~— - e
_— e S

AT A e e 5

e s E o Ay

e
o~~~
/— <

e

i o s o SR SRS

—~— - T e A

P Y R




110008883 8 Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahira

Universiti Malaysia Terenggany (UM

LP 37 FMSM 3 2011

A

1100088838

A study on the correlation of sea surface temperature (SST) in
South China Sea and precipitation at east coast of Peninsular
Malaysia using satellite imagery / Nurul Ashikin Ismail.

TANKAAN SULTANAH HUR ZAHIRRYE

T ONIVERSITIMAEAYSIA TERENGGANUY (UHT) ;-

11000888

Linat sebelalt

HAK MILIK
PERPUSTAKAAR SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UMT




A STUDY ON THE CORRELATION OF SEA SURFACE TEMPERATURE
(SST) IN SOUTH CHINA SEA AND PRECIPITATION AT EAST COAST OF
PENINSULAR MALAYSIA USING SATELLITE IMAGERY

By

NURUL ASHIKIN ISMAIL

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of
the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology)

Department of Marine Science
Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU



Nurul Ashikin, I. 2011. A study on the correlation of sea surface temperature (SST) in
South China Sea and precipitation at East Coast of Peninsular Malaysia using satellite
imagery. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science Marine Biology, Faculty of

Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu, Terengganu.
Silp-

No part of this project report may be produced by any mechanical, photographic, or
electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored
in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use,
without written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project.

1100088838



DEPARTMENT OF MARINE SCIENCE
: ” _—— FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE

DECLARATION AND VERIFICATION REPORT

FINAL YEAR RESEARCH PROJECT

[t is hereby declared and verified that this research report entitled:

Study on the correlation of sea surface temperature (SST) in South China Sea and
precipitation at east coast of Peninsular Malaysia using satellite imagery by Nurul
Ashikin Ismail, Matric No. UK 17016 have been examined and all errors identified
have been corrected. This report is submitted to the Department of Marine Science as
partial fulfillment towards obtaining the Degree of marine biology, Faculty of

Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Verified by:

Principal Supervisor

Name: Dr. Razak bin Zakariya

Official stamp: Date: 2“’14/10" =

Head of Department of Marine Science

Name: Dr. Razak bin Zakariya
Official stamp: Date: 2‘/4'/20“

DR. RAZAK ZAKARIYA
Ketua Jabatan Sains Marin
Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu
(UMT)



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS i
LIST OF TABLES i
LIST OF FIGURES iv
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS v
LIST OF APPENDICES vi
ABSTRACT vii
ABSTRAK vii
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION I
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Justification 3
1.3 Objectives of Study 4
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 5
2.1 Precipitation 5
2.1.1  Cloud formation and precipitation process 5
2.1.2  Precipitation measurements 7
2.1.3  Precipitation pattern in Malaysia 7
2.2 Sea Surface Temperature (SST) 8
2.2.1 SST surrounding Malaysia 10
23 Correlation 11

24 MODIS 11



CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Area of Study
3.2 Sampling Area

33 General Methodology

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS
4.1 Precipitation
4.2 Sea Surface Temperature (SST)

43 Correlation of SST and precipitation

CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION
5.1 Precipitation pattern
5.2 South China Sea SST

5.3  Correlation of SST and precipitation

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION
REFERENCES
APPENDICES

CURICULUM VITAE

13

13

16

17

21

21

24

27

29

29

31

32

34

35

38

54



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah to Allah S.W.T. for the strength and will to complete my

project despite all the problems encountered along the way.

[ would like express my gratitude and sincere thanks to my supervisor, Dr.
Razak B. Zakariya, for taking me under his wings, guiding me along the way through
my project. [ would also like to thanks Dr. Nor Antonina Abdullah for the support and

consideration in carrying this project.

[ am also grateful to the officials and staff members of the GIS Laboratory for
your help and guidance. [ would have not been able to complete my project without
the help and support from the people around me. I am also thankful to Dr. Siti Aishah

Abdullah and my friends for your guidance and support through my years of studies.
I dedicate this Final Year Report Project to my family for their continuous

pray, hope, faith and love. A special thanks to Mohd Azam B. Mat Yaacob and Che

Mohd Kamarul Anuar Bin Che Abdullah.

i



Table

21

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

LIST OF TABLES

Specifications of MODIS satellite

Precipitation mean recorded from 30 rainfall stations
SST mean of SCS from 2005 until 2010

SST value with the most R? value according to year

Total SST area and total precipitation mean from 2005 until 2010

iii

Page

21
25
27

27



Figure

2.1
3.1
32
33
3.4
3.5
4.1
4.2
43

4.4

LIST OF FIGURES

Map showing SST surrounding Malaysia

Location of South China Sea

Location of inland and coastal rainfall stations selected
Locations of the in-situ stations

General flow diagram for precipitation and SST sampling
General flow diagram for MODIS data acquisition

Mean precipitation graph from 2005 until 2010

Images of SCS with SST values represented with different colour

Graph of SCS SST from 2005-2010

Correlation graph between total SST area and total precipitation mean
from 2005-2006.

v

Page

10
14

15

18
22
24
25

28



SST

SCS

NEM

SWM

ENSO

ITCZ

MODIS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

sea surface temperature

South China Sea

North East Monsoon

South West Monsoon

El-Nino Southern Oscillation
Intertropical Convergence Zone

Moderate Resolution Imaging Spectroradiometer

Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu (UMT)



LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix

1

SST image of SCS in January and February 2005
SST image of SCS in March and April 2005

SST image of SCS in May and June 2005

SST image of SCS in July and August 2005

SST image of SCS in September and October 2005
SST image of SCS in November and December 2005
SST image of SCS in January and February 2006
SST image of SCS in March and April 2006

SST image of SCS in May and June 2006

SST image of SCS in July and August 2006

SST image of SCS in September and October 2006
SST image of SCS in November and December 2006
Values to calculate the Pearson’s correlation coefficient, »
Areas of SST value in m? for 2005

Areas of SST value in m? for 2006

Areas of SST value in m? for 2007

Areas of SST value in m? for 2008

Areas of SST value in m? for 2009

Areas of SST value in m? for 2010

vl

Page

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

50

52
53
54
55

56



ABSTRACT

The study was conducted on the chosen areas which were the South China Sea area
and the east coast of Peninsular Malaysia. Precipitatlion data from 2005 until 2010
were obtained from the Department of Irrigation and Drainage and analyzed in order
to determine the precipitation pattern at the east coast of Peninsular Malaysia. The
data received were from the 30 rainfall stations that were chosen randomly, both
inland and costal. As for the SCS SST data, images of MODIS satellite were
downloaded from 2005 until 2010. The images were then processed in order to extract
the SST value. From the analysis conducted, the precipitation pattern was similar
throughout the six years chosen. SCS SST ranges from 16°C up to 35°C and the range
varies according to month. From the study, it was determined that precipitation has a

weak correlation with the SST of SCS.

vii



KAJIAN TERHADAP HUBUNGAN ANTARA SUHU PERMUKAAN LAUT DI
LAUT CINA SELATAN DENGAN KADAR HUJAN DI PANTAITIMUR
MALAYSIA MENGGUNAKAN IMEJ SATELIT

ABSTRAK

Kajian telah dijalankan terhadap kawasan yang dipilih iaitu Laut Cina Selatan dan
Pantai Timur Malaysia. Data hujan diperolehi daripada Jabatan Pengairan dan Saliran
daripada tahun 2005 sehingga 2010 telah dianalisa bagi mendapatkan taburan hujan di
kawasan pantai timur Malaysia. Data yang diperolehi adalah daripada 30 buah stesen
hujan yang terletak di perairan pantai dan darat dipilih secara rawak. Bagi data suhu
permukaan laut, imej-imej daripada satelit MODIS telah dimuat turun dari tahun 2005
sehingga 2010. Imej-imej tersebut telah diproses bagi mendapatkan hasil terakhir iaitu
nilat suhu permukaan laut di Laut Cina Selatan. Daripada analisa yang telah
dijalankan, didapati bahawa nilai suhu permukaan laut berada di dalam lingkungan
16°C sehingga 35°C mengikut bulan-bulan tertentu. Bagi taburan hujan pula, didapati
bahawa corak taburan hujan adalah hamper sama bagi keenam- enam tahun yag
dipilih. Dapat disimpulkan bahawa terdapat hubungan yang lemah antara taburan

hujan dan suhu permukaan laut di Laut Cina Selatan.

vii



	Image_291861
	Image_291862
	Image_291863
	Image_291865
	Image_291866
	Image_291867
	Image_291868
	Image_291869
	Image_291870
	Image_291871
	Image_291872
	Image_291873
	Image_291874
	Image_291875

