A STUDY ON THE CORRELATION OF SEA SURFACE TEMPERATURE (SST) IN SOUTH CHINA SEA AND PRECIPITATION AT EAST COAST OF PENINSULAR MALAYSIA USING SATELLITE IMAGERY

NURUL ASHIKIN ISMAIL

FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

2011

LP 37 FMSM 3 2011



1100088838

A study on the correlation of sea surface temperature (SST) in South China Sea and precipitation at east coast of Peninsular Malaysia using satellite imagery / Nurul Ashikin Ismail.



PERPUSTAKAAN SULTAHAH NUR ZAFIRAH UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT) 21030 KUALA TERENGGANU

	SITIMALAYSIA TERENGGAN 21030 KUALA TERENGGAN	38
		7.
	-	
		
COMPANY OF PURPOSED STREET		
	 	
		<u> </u>
	hadagen. At	
	1	
	 	1
	+	<u> </u>
	1	Liheit sebelah

HAK MILIK
PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UNT

A STUDY ON THE CORRELATION OF SEA SURFACE TEMPERATURE (SST) IN SOUTH CHINA SEA AND PRECIPITATION AT EAST COAST OF PENINSULAR MALAYSIA USING SATELLITE IMAGERY

$\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$

NURUL ASHIKIN ISMAIL

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology)

Department of Marine Science Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

Nurul Ashikin, I. 2011. A study on the correlation of sea surface temperature (SST) in South China Sea and precipitation at East Coast of Peninsular Malaysia using satellite imagery. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science Marine Biology, Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu, Terengganu. 57p.

No part of this project report may be produced by any mechanical, photographic, or electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project.



DEPARTMENT OF MARINE SCIENCE FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE

DECLARATION AND VERIFICATION REPORT FINAL YEAR RESEARCH PROJECT

It is hereby declared and verified that this research report entitled:

Study on the correlation of sea surface temperature (SST) in South China Sea and precipitation at east coast of Peninsular Malaysia using satellite imagery by Nurul Ashikin Ismail, Matric No. UK 17016 have been examined and all errors identified have been corrected. This report is submitted to the Department of Marine Science as partial fulfillment towards obtaining the Degree of marine biology, Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

•
1 7
Principal Supervisor

Name: Dr. Razak bin Zakariya

Official stamp:

Verified by:

Date: 26/4/2011

Head of Department of Marine Science

Name: Dr. Razak bin Zakariya

Official stamp:

Date: 26/4/2011

DR. RAZAK ZAKARIYA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENTS	ii
LIST	OF TABLES	iii
LIST	OF FIGURES	iv
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	V
LIST	OF APPENDICES	vi
ABST	ΓRACT	vii
ABST	ΓRAK	vii
СНА	PTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Justification	3
1.3	Objectives of Study	4
CHA	PTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Precipitation	5
	2.1.1 Cloud formation and precipitation process	5
	2.1.2 Precipitation measurements	7
	2.1.3 Precipitation pattern in Malaysia	7
2.2	Sea Surface Temperature (SST)	8
	2.2.1 SST surrounding Malaysia	10
2.3	Correlation	11
2.4	MODIS	1.1

CHAI	CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Area of Study	13
3.2	Sampling Area	16
3.3	General Methodology	17
CHAI	PTER 4: RESULTS	21
4.1	Precipitation	21
4.2	Sea Surface Temperature (SST)	24
4.3	Correlation of SST and precipitation	27
CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION		29
5.1	Precipitation pattern	29
5.2	South China Sea SST	31
5.3	Correlation of SST and precipitation	32
CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION		34
REFERENCES		35
APPENDICES		38
CURICULUM VITAE		57

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah to Allah S.W.T. for the strength and will to complete my project despite all the problems encountered along the way.

I would like express my gratitude and sincere thanks to my supervisor, Dr. Razak B. Zakariya, for taking me under his wings, guiding me along the way through my project. I would also like to thanks Dr. Nor Antonina Abdullah for the support and consideration in carrying this project.

I am also grateful to the officials and staff members of the GIS Laboratory for your help and guidance. I would have not been able to complete my project without the help and support from the people around me. I am also thankful to Dr. Siti Aishah Abdullah and my friends for your guidance and support through my years of studies.

I dedicate this Final Year Report Project to my family for their continuous pray, hope, faith and love. A special thanks to Mohd Azam B. Mat Yaacob and Che Mohd Kamarul Anuar Bin Che Abdullah.

LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
2.1	Specifications of MODIS satellite	12
4.1	Precipitation mean recorded from 30 rainfall stations	21
4.2	SST mean of SCS from 2005 until 2010	25
4.3	SST value with the most R ² value according to year	27
4.4	Total SST area and total precipitation mean from 2005 until 2010	27

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
2.1	Map showing SST surrounding Malaysia	10
3.1	Location of South China Sea	14
3.2	Location of inland and coastal rainfall stations selected	15
3.3	Locations of the in-situ stations	16
3.4	General flow diagram for precipitation and SST sampling	17
3.5	General flow diagram for MODIS data acquisition	18
4.1	Mean precipitation graph from 2005 until 2010	22
4.2	Images of SCS with SST values represented with different colour	24
4.3	Graph of SCS SST from 2005-2010	25
4.4	Correlation graph between total SST area and total precipitation mean from 2005-2006.	28

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

SST - sea surface temperature

SCS South China Sea

NEM - North East Monsoon

SWM - South West Monsoon

ENSO El-Nino Southern Oscillation

ITCZ Intertropical Convergence Zone

MODIS - Moderate Resolution Imaging Spectroradiometer

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix		Page	
1	SST image of SCS in January and February 2005	38	
2	SST image of SCS in March and April 2005	39	
3	SST image of SCS in May and June 2005	40	
4	SST image of SCS in July and August 2005	41	
5	SST image of SCS in September and October 2005	42	
6	SST image of SCS in November and December 2005	43	
7	SST image of SCS in January and February 2006	44	
8	SST image of SCS in March and April 2006	45	
9	SST image of SCS in May and June 2006	46	
10	SST image of SCS in July and August 2006	47	
11	SST image of SCS in September and October 2006	48	
12	SST image of SCS in November and December 2006	49	
13	Values to calculate the Pearson's correlation coefficient, r	50	
14	Areas of SST value in m ² for 2005	51	
15	Areas of SST value in m ² for 2006	52	
16	Areas of SST value in m ² for 2007	53	
17	Areas of SST value in m ² for 2008	54	
18	Areas of SST value in m ² for 2009	55	
19	Areas of SST value in m ² for 2010	56	

ABSTRACT

The study was conducted on the chosen areas which were the South China Sea area and the east coast of Peninsular Malaysia. Precipitation data from 2005 until 2010 were obtained from the Department of Irrigation and Drainage and analyzed in order to determine the precipitation pattern at the east coast of Peninsular Malaysia. The data received were from the 30 rainfall stations that were chosen randomly, both inland and costal. As for the SCS SST data, images of MODIS satellite were downloaded from 2005 until 2010. The images were then processed in order to extract the SST value. From the analysis conducted, the precipitation pattern was similar throughout the six years chosen. SCS SST ranges from 16°C up to 35°C and the range varies according to month. From the study, it was determined that precipitation has a weak correlation with the SST of SCS.

KAJIAN TERHADAP HUBUNGAN ANTARA SUHU PERMUKAAN LAUT DI LAUT CINA SELATAN DENGAN KADAR HUJAN DI PANTAI TIMUR MALAYSIA MENGGUNAKAN IMEJ SATELIT

ABSTRAK

Kajian telah dijalankan terhadap kawasan yang dipilih iaitu Laut Cina Selatan dan Pantai Timur Malaysia. Data hujan diperolehi daripada Jabatan Pengairan dan Saliran daripada tahun 2005 sehingga 2010 telah dianalisa bagi mendapatkan taburan hujan di kawasan pantai timur Malaysia. Data yang diperolehi adalah daripada 30 buah stesen hujan yang terletak di perairan pantai dan darat dipilih secara rawak. Bagi data suhu permukaan laut, imej-imej daripada satelit MODIS telah dimuat turun dari tahun 2005 sehingga 2010. Imej-imej tersebut telah diproses bagi mendapatkan hasil terakhir iaitu nilat suhu permukaan laut di Laut Cina Selatan. Daripada analisa yang telah dijalankan, didapati bahawa nilai suhu permukaan laut berada di dalam lingkungan 16°C sehingga 35°C mengikut bulan-bulan tertentu. Bagi taburan hujan pula, didapati bahawa corak taburan hujan adalah hamper sama bagi keenam- enam tahun yag dipilih. Dapat disimpulkan bahawa terdapat hubungan yang lemah antara taburan hujan dan suhu permukaan laut di Laut Cina Selatan.